Annexure IV-A

Qur Audit Observations

We give below the matters that have come to our attention during the course of audit which might have a
significant impact on the implementation of the Project :-

ALE : Allahabad East
ALW: Allahabad West

ALW*

On reconciliation of expenditure incurred on eligible contracts and the total expenditure
claimed in IUFR during FY 2017-18, we noted that expenditure of T 42,27,984/- on PMC
contract eligible for reimbursement under contract have been claimed twice in IUFR first
in September, 2017 and again in October, 2017 resulting in overstatement of amount of
expenses incurred and claimed as tabulated below:

PR

BV/ALW/2017/

As per the defined process, on receipt of expenditure details from project unit, loan
division reconciles the same with the payments made to Contractors as reflected in the
ledger account taken from accounting team.

On root causing the reason for claiming the above expenditure twice in IUFR, we noted
following gaps in control procedures:

a. Project unit reported expenditure twice in {UFR.

b. As appraised, reconciliation of expenditure details submitted with contractors’ ledgers
is not performed for every quarterly IUFR by HO. While preparing IUFR for
subsequent period, the reconciliation, if performed, is limited to that particular period
(e.g. for that particular quarter without covering the previous period for which
reconciliation was pending).

Steps already taken by DFCCIL:

As appraised, the loan division has appointed a finance officer (FO) during FY 2018-19 to
ensure correctness of claims.




Recommendation:

a. More than 95% of the eligible expenditure is incurred under the approved contracts
which are updated in client connection, the liability in respect of such expenditure are
recorded under particular contractors’ ledgers. Therefore, it is advised that a list of all
such ledgers is prepared and obtained from accounts division and checked before
submission of IUFR. The checking at HO should not be limited to only those contract
ledgers where expenditure is reported by Project Units.

b. To reconcile expenditure details submitted by project units with contractors’ ledgers
while preparing an IUFR. In case, the reconciliation is not performed during a
particular period, the same needs to be performed from last reconciliation date to the
date of current claim.

c. To perform yearly reconciliation of total expenditure in IUFR till date with total
expenditure as per subsidiary ledgers maintained by Project units (i.e. subsidiary
records).

Management’s Responses

It has been verified that actual payment of ¥ 42,27,984/- has been made to M/S Systra
S.Aon 14.09.17. This payment was reported in IUFR of quarter ending Sep-2017. But
inadvertently this transaction was wrongly reported in IUFR of quarter ending Dec-2017
also. This excess amount will be adjusted in next IUFR report of Dec-2018. In further all

expenditure included in IUFR report will be reconciled before including it in IUFR report.
Name Of Process Owner: MGR/Fin./MA

Timeline for completion of activity: 2" Week of Feb, 2018.

ALE

ALW

Non Receipt of PAC for purchase of HSD resulting into additional cost of

14,02,43.792 due to excise duty
DFCCIL issued Project Authority Certificate (PAC) to the contractor TATA-Aldesa

(Tundla-Project EDFC-1-LOT103) to enable it to purchase HSD (diesel) from Indian
Oil Corporation Ltd without payment of Excise duty (PAC No.
HQ/EN/DB/BHAUPUR-KHURJA/103/ICCL/HSD/01 Dated 27-01-2017).

In this project, GIL-SIL civil contractor (contract numbers 201 & 202) has also submitted
request vide following letters for issue of Project Authority Certificates (PAC) for
91,10,000 LTR each for purchase of diesel from Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. (Barauni and
Mathura refineries)

(i) GIL-SIL/DFCC/201/PAC/2017-18/PD-1900 Dated 21-02-2017 and

(i) GIL-SIL/DFCC/201/PAC/2017-18/PD-1901 Dated 21-02-2017

PMC vide letter number PMCS/EDFC2/LTT/2017/00993 dated 27-02-2017 has
requested DFCCIL for clarification on issuance of PAC for HSD, however, as informed,
no response has been received from the corporate office.




PMC vide letter Number PMCS/EDFC2/LTT/2017/07212 dated 28-12-2017 has sent
copy of claim raised by GIL-SIL for ¥ 8,92,47,886 for ALW and X 5,09,95,908 for ALE
respectively on account of excise duty paid for non-issuance of PAC for diesel.

On this issue, ALW and ALE units have written the various letters to the corporate office
regarding the clarity on the issue of PAC but the clarification on the same is not given by
the corporate office of DFCCIL. Letter written by ALE unit is ALD(E)/EN/PAC/180/Part-Il
dated 01-01-2018, whereas following letters are written by ALW:-

(i) ALD(WYEN/PAC/302/63 dated 06-07-2018
(ii) ALD(WYEN/PAC/302/64 dated 25-07-2018
(it} ALD(W)/EN/PAC/302/65 dated 09-10-2018
Pending determination of the above issue, the amount has not been released to
the contractor and accounted for in the books of the Company.
Recommendation:-

There should be defined timeline for reply of issues raised by the project unit/PMC
particularly in cases where the issue raised has financial implication.

Management’s Responses:-

Clarification regarding this issue are being asked from concerned Authorities. In the
meantime, the contractor has asked that matter shall be referred to DAB as per the
contract condition. Accordingly, the matter has been referred to Dispute Adjudication
Board.

Name of Process Owner:- CPM/ALD(E) & ALD(W)
Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time.

ALE | Price Variation Clause (PVC) :-
& Railway Board under vide notification number 2007/CE-I/CT/18/Pt.19 dated 28-08-2018
ALW has revised the base year of All-India Wholesale Price Index (WP!) from 2004-05 to

2011-12 w.e.f January 2017. Upto January, 2017, indices with base year 2004-05 shall
be used to operate PVC clause & contract price shall be updated upto January, 2017.
This updated price then be taken as the base price as at January, 2017 and will
thereafter index of base year 2011-12 shall be used for further indexation.

Vide letter number HQ/EN/Proc/WPI dated 12-09-2018, Mr. Ajay Kumar (E.D.) with the
concurrence of Director Finance and MD of DFCCIL has clarified that:-

“Change in the WPI shall not only be change of base indices but there shall also be a
change of PVC formulae itself. In case there is change in commodity Index change of
PVC formulae to incorporate new commaodity indices is a matter which the contracting
authority has to decide.”




As informed, in ALE & ALW units, 90% of price adjustment for the contract Nos. 201 &
202 with GIL-SIL, has been released in Interim Payment certificate (IPC) 33-A in
September 2018 on Ad-hoc basis after taking the approval of Director PP vide letter
dated 02-11-2018 number ALD(E)/EN/CP-201/Payment/187/Part-iv for ALE unit and vide
letter dated 27-11-2018 number HQ/GM/CO/EC/APL/CP-202/CA/Pt.II for ALW unit.

Our observations are as under:-

1) As discussed above, approval of the contracting authority has not been taken
for change in price variation & payment of price variation from Feb 2017 is made
on Ad-hoc basis i.e.90% of the IPC-33A amount.

2) Effect of the price variation has not been taken in the IUFR of the Company for
the financial year ended March 31, 2018.

3) During the course of audit, we have also observed that the various units of
DFCCIL viz. ALE, ALW, Tundla and Ambala have not followed a uniform policy
with respect to payment of price variation claim (PVC). ALE & ALW units have
paid 90% of the total price variation, Ambala unit has paid 100% of total price
variation and Tundla unit has not paid anything.

Recommendation:-
To take approval of the contracting authority for change in price adjustment.

Management’s Responses:-

There was no guidelines to deal with this matter. Guidelines was issued by Railway
Board vide letter no. 2007/CE-I/CT/18/Pt.19 New Delhi 28.08.18. (Attached Annexure-
M1) Accordingly after obtaining these guidelines the matter is now being dealt on priority.
As the guidelines were issued in August-2018, hence, the effect of price variation not
taken in to IUFR of the company for financial year ending March 2018. Interim payment
on account of PVC is being made after taking approval of competent Authority. As &
when its final impact worked out, its impact in the finance of the company will be
considered.

Name Of Process Owner: CPM/ALD(E) & ALD(W)
Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time.

ALE

ALW

Approval of Overall extension is not granted:-

In accordance with the GC sub-clause Number 1.1.2.2 & 1.3 of Contracts 201(contract
value ¥ 24,66,00,00,000 and amounts paid ¥ 6,76,82,92,562 till March 31, 2018 as per
the IUFR) GC sub-clause number 1.1.3.3 of contract number 202 (contract value of
¥ 26,91,00,00,000 and amounts paid ¥ 7,13,52,70,071 till March 31, 2018 as per the
IUFR) both Civil Contracts for the units - ALE and ALW respectively, awarded to GIL-SIL
(GMR), the contract completion date specified is 20-01-2019.

But the contractor {(GIL-SIl) has done only 34.59% of the total work for contract 201
(Unit-ALE} and 34% of the total work for contract 202 {(unit —ALW) in accordance with the
monthly progress report (submitted by PMC Systra-Mott Macdonald) by the end of
October 2018 and as discussed, the contract is not likely to be completed by the date
specified in the contract.




 Therefore, both the above contracts need to be extended. Both units on the basis of

letters issued by the contractor and PMC has submitted its recommendations to the
Head Office (Letter number ALD(W)/EN/PMC/Pro-2/281/663 dated 24-11-2018 w.r.t. to
ALW unit and letter number ALD(E)/EN/PMC/158/Vol.-I/Part-VIl dated 08-11-2018 w.r.t
ALE unit respectively) for extension of the 5 Milestone that will result in the extension
of the overall contract to 07-12-2019 for ALW and 31-12-2019 for ALE. But as on the
date of this report the final approval has not been granted by the corporate office.
The same issue is also relevant for L&T-Inabensa contract no. 204 (contract value ¥
8,47,00,00,000 and amounts paid ¥ 42,89,53,674 till March, 2018 as per the IUFR)
where contract completion date is 12-03-2019 but during the period 2017-18, no amount
is paid/ accrued and mobilization advance paid in 2016-17 are lying as it is. Therefore,
this contract would also require extension.

Recommendation:-
To take a time bound decision for extension of overall contracts 201, 202, 203 & 204.

Management’'s Responses:-
Proposal of extension of overall 201, 202 & 204 has been sent to World bank for
approval )

Name Of Process Owner: CPM/ALD (E) & (ALD (W)
Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time

ALE
TALW

GST Payment on Adhoc Basis:-

After implementation of GST Law w.e.f. 1° July 2017, contractor is charging GST @12%
in their invoice and claiming it as additional cost due to change in legislation as per
clause 13.7 but because of some taxes are already subsumed in the contract price some
amount of claim is reduced by contractor i.e. 4% which is approved by PMC.

We noted that Contractors -GIL-SIL, L&T- Inabensa Consortium and Beijing have
submitted the calculation of GST and the Engineer has reviewed the calculation sheet for
assessing GST impact. Based on various meetings with Employer/Contractors and
Contract provisions, the Engineer made determination (as per clause 3.5) and submitted
recommendation for approval of the Employer (as per clause 3.1). However, no approval
has been granted by DFCCIL till Dec-18. in the meantime, circular numbers 46 and 52
have been issued by DFCCIL HQ, the compliances of which are still pending from the
Contractors.

Declarations under section 171 of CGST Act duly approved by the Contractors have
been obtained by PMC, but the same has not been certified by their Statutory Auditor.

Till date of this report (extended timeline of circular 32), all monthly IPC have been
processed & released on adhoc basis. Payment of ¥ 27,83,55,633 and ¥ 21,71 ,69,884 on
account of GST amount is made on ad-hoc basis for ALW and ALE respectively.




Recommendation:-
To finalize GST impact in a time bound manner.

Management’s Responses: - )

Impact of GST on the contract is worked out as it requires examination of lot of document
regarding to material procurement by the contractor. Contractor has submitted the
impact calculation which has been forwarded by PMC. Observation of DFCCIL has been
conveyed to PMC vide letter No. ALD(W)/EN/PMC/Pro-2/281/675 dated 14.12.2018(
attached — Anex-M2) . After receipt of reply, it will be examined all efforts will be made to
close the GST impact analysis as early as possible.

Name Of Process Owner: CPM/ALD(E) & ALD(W)

Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time.

ALW

ALW

Last date of submission of Monthly Progress Report (MPR) issued by PMC is not
decided by DFCCIL:-

As per the General Contract Conditions (GCC) w.r.t. Contract Number 201 & 202 entered
into with GIL-SIL (GMR) for civil work and contract number 203 entered into with Beijing
Corporation for Signaling and Telecommunication & contract no 204 entered into with
L&T Inabensa for electrical work, Systra-Mott-MacDonald’s (PMC) needs to provide a
Monthly Progress Report to DFCCIL for each of the four contracts.

However, last date of submission of the Monthly Progress Report is not decided by
DFCCIL and hence there is lack of uniformity in the submission of the report by the PMC.
Generally, report is submitted between 7™ of next month to 15" of next month. However,
in following cases, report was submitted beyond 15" of next month:-

GIL SIL 201 ALE February 2018 16-03-18
L&T 204 ALE June 2017 180717

Recommendation:-
Last date for submission of report should be specified and PMC should be advised to
submit report on time.

Management’'s Responses:-

PMC is submitting the monthly progress report in time barring a few instances due to pre
occupation with other work. However, PMC has been advised to submit the report by 5"
of next month vide letter no. ALDMW/EN/PMC/Pro-2/281 dated 21.12.18 ( attached
annexure-M3)

Name Of Process Owner: CPM/ALD(E) & ALD(W)

Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time.




ALE

Non-submission of monthly bills by the contractor:-

As per the clause 14.3 of General Contract Conditions (GCC) of the contract number 203
& 204 entered into with Beijing & L&T-Inabensa respectively, the contractor needs to
submit the monthly bills to PMC from the date of commencement of contract even if the
contractor has not achieved billing stage, he has to give monthly bills to DFCCIL of Nil or
zero amount.

However, the contractor has not submitted bills for following months:-

Beijing 203 ALW April 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW May 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW June 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW July 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW August 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW September 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW October 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW November 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW December 2017 No
Beijing 203 ALW January 2018 No
Beijing 203 ALW February 2018 No
| Beijing 203 ALW March 2018 No
L&T 204 ALE April 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE May 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE June 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE July 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE August 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE September 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE Qctober 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE November 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE December 2017 No
L&T 204 ALE January 2018 No
L&T 204 ALE February 2018 No
L&T 204 ALE March 2018 No
Recommendation

The Contractor should be advised to submit monthly bills as required in the contract.

Management's Responses:-

Contractor has already been advised by PMC vide its letter no.
PMCS/EDFC/LTT/2018/05629 dated 20.07.18 (Attached annexure -M4 &
PMCS/EDFC2/LTT/2018/07346 dated 29.09.18 (Attached annexure -M5) to submit the
monthly bill as per contract condition. During the meetings, also contractors has been
asked to submit monthly bill as per contract condition.

Name Of Process Owner: CPM/ALD(E) & ALD(W)
Timeline for completion of activity:- At the earliest possible time.




Anexurt ek,

wRA JEIB :Gw;mmmt Of India
Yer wETETE Ministry OF Railways
ket (e d@rE) (Railway Board)
“No. 200T/CE-ICT/IS/PLIY " New Delhi, dated 2308.2018

- Sub: Change of base year of All-Indin Whelesals Price Index (WPI) snd its
effect on PVC in Railway Warks Contracts. :
Wholessle Price Indices published in RBI Bulletin on the basis of daw of
Economic Advisor, Ministry of Commerce & fndustry are used to cvoluate prCe
vaciation in railway works contract as per Clause. 46A of Indisn Railways 5

Geners! Conditions of Contract (GCC), July 2014,
2.  The base year of Al-lndia Whotesale Price Index (WPT) has been revised from
2004-05 to 2011-12, 'w.'e.f‘ April 2017. Discontinuation of indices with base year 2004-05
has rendered existing PVC evaluation (based upon 200403 geries) unworkable.
3. In order to workout PVC as per revised WPI (2011-12) series, in the existing
contracts (wherein Indices of 2004-05 hase yoor are applicable), following procedure
shall be adop‘ted: .
(i) Upto Jan, 2017, indices with base year 2004-03 shall be used 1o operats PVC
clause. - This being part of contract and being feasible to evaluate ghall not be
sinkered with, to ensure sanctity of 2 valid and workable contract.

(i) From Feb, 2017 onwards, PVC available in contract is renderec unworkable
because of non-avaliebility of final WFI indices with base year 2004-05. In such
cases, following method shall be nsed:

by The base price of Jen, 2017 calculated in (a) above shall further be updated
after Jan, 2017 using the PVC formula as per indices w.r.. 2011-12 series...

" (iii)Contracting authority may revise PVC formulae to incorporate MeW
Commodities/Major Groups/Groups/Sub-Groups as required.



4. This issues with the concutrence of Finance Directorate of the Ministry of
Railways, |

" Phore. iy GI047558, WML 01 123047598)

No.2007CEVCTIIRLLY New Delhl, dated 2..03.2018
opy forwarded for information to:
- The PFAs of all Indian Reilways.

g - The Deputy Comptrolier and Auditor Gene_mllaf India (Railways), Room No. 224, #
-~ Rail Bhawan, New Dellij. ;

For Financial 'Comissionermaﬂways




s Be PSR BHRer oE e

pedicated Frelght Cortidor Corporation of India Ltd.
No.: ALD (W).['ENIPHQIFWRI'ZS:WGIS ' Date: 14/12/2018
SYSTRA Mott MacDonald (V) |

3+ & 4™ Floor Mahalaxmi Tower,

9 7.8 Sapru Marg, Clvil Lines,

Allahabad. ‘

Sub:- Project Management Consultancy Services for Mughaisarai-New Bhaupur
section of EDFC. Reg:- petermination of  GST Impact-the
adjustment to the contract Price on account of change in
legisiation for the implementation of GST-Sub Clause 13.7 of GCC
of GIL-SIL JV Contract Agresment, 5 gt S _
Ref:- Your letter No. PMCS/EDFC2/LTT/20 18/06393 dt:22/08/2018.

" Dear Siry
vide above reference, PMC has submitted GST irhp&ét -dé’fermiina-tion'ef CcP- |
202. The following are the observations: '

1. No adjustment on account of Building and other gonstruction workers

(BOCW) is done while computing the overall im of GST on the

contract. BOCW is included in the contract price ang in-adjustment for
the same Iis needed for the proper impact analysis.. -

2. The tax Hability of the contractor before & after the implementation of
GST has been worked out taking into account all stipulated taxes N
force before GST implemertation i.e. Customs & Excise Duty, Vat,
Entry Tax, Octroul puty prevaient Service tax etc, irrespective of
whether the same were actually paid by agency of not. '

3. Cost center wise data has not been provided. _

4. The tax on balance amount of work to be executed in the contract is
calculated on the basis of estimated gquantities to. be used in the
contract. However, details of quantities arrived and rates taken are not
furnished with the determination. '

5, PMC proposal is silent regarding input credits to be passed on to the
Emplover. .

6. Contractor should pe asked to submit detailed GST impact calculation
with supporting details and back up papers. Detailed exce! template
with assumptions (Pre GST and Post GST) should also shared.

7. Declaration under section 171 of CGST Act should be obtained duly
approved by 80D of each contractorfeach congortium. partner duly

- certified by Statutory Auditor of each contractor/each cansortium
partner. o

8. The diffidence in amount of total taxes due to “change in. law” clause

on contract price arrived in respect of Pre-GST taxes and Post GST duly
considering the ITC availed/refund claimed if any alongwith warking.
 gheets shall be verified and vetted by authorized signatory of
U gontractor and certified as correct by the Statutory Auditors of the
" contracter. In case of consortiurn partners, this will-be required to bé
. dene by the Statutory Auditors of each consortium partner. -

: ' ontd...




a2

'@, Stock of material as on 30.06.2017 has not been provided. Instead,
 quantity of material utilized till 30.06.2017 has beén presented in the
statement PMC has considered the same balance of material required
to procure for the GST evaluation. :
10. In the summary of impact on contract price due to implementation of
aken material value as Rs. 8,65,90,94,708/-, service
value with tax as 6,00,00,000/- and service value tax free as .
17,92,18,05,292/-, basis of taking these value should be provided.
11. Contractor shall agree to provided any other additional details required
by DFCCIL officers/Auditors/Any Govt Agency/Anti  Profiteering - -
Authority at any stage even after contract amendment has taken place
12. Contractor shall agree that further chan he GST tax structure tilt
npletion @ ion is noticed In the
recovery, same shall be

In view of above, PMC Is advised to submit d‘e:t%iigeé"@:sT impact Iculation

with supporting detalls and backup documents.

. ; %\\Q)g\‘b
- {S.K.Maurya)
CGM/DFCCIL/ALD(W)




Date: 21/12/2018 . .

.' _':‘Suu:w iject Managemant Consultancy Services for Mughalsarai New Bhaupur sectic
EDFC Project-2. Ken* Monthly Pmress Report of CP~201, 202, 203 & 204

As per PMC contract Para 5.2, “a menthly progress report (a wpies} dn
shall be submitted by PMC to.DFCC. This report shall be submitted by the :

Calendar month and. shaii munt for all work actually performed up to the d af_
month.,.e”

It is. ebsarved that Manthly Progress Report submitted by PMC are :
e monthly progress reports consist the updated progress upto last month which
¢ analysis of progress of the varlous projects and other aspects also during”
review meeting Thérefore, PMC is advised to submit the Monthly. Progress Repﬁrt
projects by 5th of each mom:h as mentioned in PMC CA. - g,

This is for l‘rsfcsrmation. and necessary action please.




~ Anaexuye - MY

RV

MAGDONALL. - -

' PMCS/EDFC2/LTT/2018/05629 Date: 2007.2018

M/s Beifing National Rallway Research & Beszgn mstitute of Stgnal

& Comunication Group Co. Ltd,,
Bullding No.12, Block 1 of Advanced Business Park,

No. 188 Nansthuan Xitu Fengtal Oistrict
ﬁeij‘ﬂa, mm

g (Authorized Representative)

Subject:  Project Management Consultancy Services for Mughalsarai — New Bhaupur seeﬁm
. of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Project 2. CP 203 - Reg. Appl&aﬂm for
intetim #amntCtuWS under Sub-Clause 14.3. -

fef. 1. Cant,ratt m&amt Cp-203.

1. CPM/ Wist, DECCIL, Allahabad,

cc
2. CPNY East, DFCCIL, Allshabad.

Dear Sir,
With Reference to 5ub«f:iause 14.3 Particular Conditions of Contract Agreement {Application for .

Interim Payment Certificates).
The contractor shall submit a Statement in six paper coples and two digital copies (Read onty
. to the Engineer after the end of the period of payment stated in the Coritract {if not stawi

afwth& endof pach month). ,
Even if no stage work is complated during the month or Contractor does not choose to sam

Statement, a 'NiL' Statemant shall be submitted by them.
- Henc&, PMC adv%sa CRSCOto submit statement after the end of each month,

Q\U;%&s

?anagiat‘is Amerikams

Team Leader,
9 huttmrm Smnatpfv for SYS‘I’MM&& Maemnaid {JV}

1V SITE OFFICE »SVSTRA - Moty MueBonald {1V} «

© 3 g @ piger » Mohalawml Towsr » $TB Sapry Marg * Clet ings « Alshalad » Utiar Pradesh e 11001 Tol +31SRTRIBTIER '

Y HEBDTUIRRTERS = SYETHA MR Congiting india Bus. L.« : Le
" The dvenk Bastern Cantes & Butiding Nos 70, Mokt piace » tew Dl S0 e daafis 1 Tl «»Qﬁimiir&%ﬂ 2

e



Annexuxy ¢ ~ M5

xxxxx . s

Reminder: 1
Date: 29.09.2018

"'Wﬁfcmmmma |

_ vay Resesrch & Design institute of Signal -
& Communication Groug Co. id., : -
Bullding No.12, Block 1 of Advanced Business Park,
No. 188 Nansihuan Xitu Pengtai District
Beifing, CHINA.

ang {Authorized Representative) |

Pm}éet Manigemmt:cmsulmv Sarvices for Mughalsaral — New Bha#éﬁr'
of Eastern Dedicated Freight Carridor Project 2, CP 203 - Reg. Applicat
interim Paymant Certificates under Sub-Clause 14.3.

1. Contract Agreement CP-203. -
5. PMC Letter No. PMCS/EDFCZ/LTT/2018/05629, Dated: 20.07.2018.

1, .CGM/ West, DFCCIL, Allahabad.
#. CGMY/ East; DFCCIL, Allahabad.

.y

oee

- Dear Sir, _ o
n continuati -Clause 14.3 Particular

" Canditions of Contract Agreement;
3} "The contractar shall submit 2 Statement in $ix
only CO/DVD) ©© the Engineer after the end of the
(if not stated, aftér the end of each month)”. : L -
8} “Even If no stage work s completed during the month of Contractor does not choase to-
' submita Statement, a ‘NiL’ Statement shall be submitted by him”. o

© CRSCDIs again advised to submit statement after end of the each month.

on to the letter at ref. 2 PMC reminds CRSCD that as per Sub

paper coples and two digitat copies {Read
period of payment stated in the Contract

. . Kamal Sharma
wthorised Signatory for SYSTRA-Mott MacDonald {iv)

e

- ‘Alishabad (U.P)

v SATE GFEICE SSYSTRA = Molt MacDannld {1V} « L -
3 & 4% Bloar « Mohabiamt Towur « 978 Sapre Marg « Gvi Unas + Allhabad » Utiar Pradesh - 111003 Tel sOIS3LRIBLIGT

. juEADBUARTERS » SYSTRR PAVA Consudting India Pit. LUd. =
. The Great Eastem Contre Butiding Mo, 70, Nehew Place ¢ New Dl

P

£330019 + indiy. | Vel +EINIZEALING




